



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

(UNAUDITED – EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

NOTICE TO READER

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Solar Alliance Energy Inc. have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its external auditors have not reviewed these interim financial statements, notes to financial statements and the related quarterly Management Discussion and Analysis.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		\$ 655,191	\$ 1,179,203
Receivables		140,352	344,090
Due from related party	11	250,200	244,800
Prepaid expenses and deposits		69,783	205,801
Work in process		241,264	228,858
		1,356,790	2,202,752
Non-current assets			
Deposits	4	30,179	30,567
Equipment	5	55,214	63,056
		85,393	93,623
		\$ 1,442,183	\$ 2,296,375
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	6	\$ 4,214,759	\$ 4,338,624
Customer deposits		157,184	307,905
Contingent consideration	7	58,342	58,342
Loans and borrowings	8	2,199,774	2,121,038
Provision	9	127,500	127,500
		6,757,559	6,953,409
Provision	9	101,762	101,762
		6,859,321	7,055,171
Shareholders' deficiency			
Share capital	10	39,481,772	39,481,772
Reserve	10	12,594,942	12,519,049
Equity component of convertible loan	8	52,174	52,174
Accumulated other comprehensive income		35,524	167,300
Deficit		(57,581,550)	(56,979,091)
		(5,417,138)	(4,758,796)
		\$ 1,442,183	\$ 2,296,375
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Subsequent events	14		

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are approved for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 28, 2018.

Signed on the Company's behalf by:

“Jason Bak” _____ Director

“David Lamont” _____ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated Interim financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three months ended March 31,	
		2018	2017
Revenue		\$ 809,935	\$ 1,619,454
Cost of goods sold		(480,619)	(985,693)
		329,316	633,761
Operating and selling expenses			
Depreciation	5	9,413	1,670
Bad debt		-	13,102
Consulting fees		308,558	77,424
Insurance and filing fees		82,718	60,668
Marketing and advertising		18,625	121,552
Office, rent and utilities		113,546	131,016
Professional fees		40,736	24,137
Salary and benefits		308,188	363,910
Share-based compensation	10	75,893	-
Travel and related		11,762	16,951
		(969,439)	(810,430)
Loss before undernoted		(640,123)	(176,669)
Other income (expenses)			
Gain on settlement of trade and other payables	6	17,805	-
Loss on disposal of equipment		-	(8,259)
		17,805	(8,259)
Loss from operations		(622,318)	(184,928)
Net finance income (expense)			
Interest expense	8 & 11	(86,049)	(43,475)
Interest income	11	5,400	5,400
Foreign exchange		100,508	(57,401)
		19,859	(95,476)
Loss for the period		(602,459)	(280,404)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Change in accumulated foreign exchange translation adjustment		(131,776)	69,889
Comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (734,235)	\$ (210,515)
Basic and diluted loss per common share		\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		96,323,786	65,237,787

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated Interim financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (602,459)	\$ (280,404)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	9,413	1,670
Share-based compensation	75,893	-
Gain on settlement of trade and other payables	(17,805)	-
Loss on disposal of equipment	-	8,260
Net finance expense	80,649	32,928
Unrealized foreign exchange	(129,804)	-
	(584,113)	(237,546)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	203,738	(768,043)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	136,018	9,707
Work in process	(12,406)	192,970
Trade and other payables	(117,122)	557,843
Customer deposits	(150,721)	211,174
Net cash used in operating activities	(524,606)	(33,895)
CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Deposits	594	199
Net cash provided by investing activities	594	199
CASH FLOWS FROM (TO) FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Loans received	-	4,700
Loans repaid	-	(27,500)
Interest and financing fees paid	-	(5,688)
Net cash used in financing activities	-	(28,488)
Decrease in cash during the period	(524,012)	(62,184)
Cash, beginning of period	1,179,203	130,425
Cash, end of period	\$ 655,191	\$ 68,241
Supplementary information		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ 5,688
Income taxes paid	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated Interim financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Reserve	Equity Component of Convertible Loan	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Deficiency
Balance, December 31, 2017	96,323,786	\$ 39,481,772	\$ 12,519,049	\$ 52,174	\$ 167,300	\$ (56,979,091)	\$ (4,758,796)
Share-based compensation	-	-	75,893	-	-	-	75,893
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(131,776)	(602,459)	(734,235)
Balance, March 31, 2018	96,323,786	\$ 39,481,772	\$ 12,594,942	\$ 52,174	\$ 35,524	\$ (57,581,550)	\$ (5,417,138)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Reserve	Equity Component of Convertible Loan	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Deficiency
Balance, December 31, 2016	65,237,787	\$ 36,654,533	\$ 11,329,225	\$ -	\$ (738,596)	\$ (49,502,092)	\$ (2,256,930)
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	69,889	(280,404)	(210,515)
Balance, March 31, 2017	65,237,787	\$ 36,654,533	\$ 11,329,225	\$ -	\$ (668,707)	\$ (49,782,496)	\$ (2,467,445)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated Interim financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Solar Alliance Energy Inc. (“Solar Alliance” or the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of British Columbia and is an energy solutions provider focused on residential, commercial and industrial solar installations in the United States of America. The Company’s common shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “SOLR”.

The Company’s head office is located at 210 - 128 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 1G8 and the registered and records office is located at Unit 1 - 15782 Marine Drive, White Rock, B.C., Canada, V4B 1E6.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for the foreseeable future is a matter of significant judgment. As of March 31, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$5,400,769. The cash and cash inflows from Solar Alliance operations are not currently sufficient to sustain the Company’s operations and to pay the Company’s obligations as they become due. Management intends to address the working capital deficiency through a combination of revenue growth, reduced expenses, and injections of capital through debt and equity issuances. There can be no assurance that management’s plans will be successful or that the Company will be able to obtain the financial resources necessary. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the Company’s ability to raise debt or equity funding in the near term to fulfill its obligations and ultimately in self-generating income and cash flows from its operations. The conditions described above give rise to a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying value of its assets and liabilities, its reported expenses, and the statement of financial position, and the classifications used, should the Company conclude that the going concern assumption is not appropriate. Such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The policies applied in these interim financial statements are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued and outstanding as at the date the Board of Directors approved these interim financial statements for issue.

These interim financial statements do not include all of the information and disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Functional and presentation currency

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the parent Company’s functional currency. The functional currency of the Company’s US subsidiaries is the US dollar and the functional currency of the Company’s European subsidiaries is the Euro.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Basis of measurement

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

Use of accounting assumptions, estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

(i) Critical accounting estimates

Critical accounting estimates are estimates and assumptions made by management that may result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year and are, but are not limited to, the following:

Stock-based compensation

The fair value of stock options issued are subject to the limitation of the Black-Scholes option pricing model which incorporates market data, and which involves uncertainty and subjectivity in estimates used by management in the assumptions. Because the Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the volatility of share price, changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

(ii) Critical accounting judgments

Determination of functional currency

The functional currency for each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. Management has determined that the functional currency of the parent Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company's US subsidiaries is the US dollar and the functional currency of the Company's one dormant Irish subsidiary is the Euro.

Fair value of embedded derivatives

The terms and conditions of financial liabilities may contain embedded derivatives that may or may not require embedded derivatives to be split apart and accounted for as a stand-alone derivative. These determinations require judgment. The Company considered the terms and conditions of the convertible loan and determined the value of the embedded derivative was \$52,174.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued)

Use of accounting assumptions, estimates and judgments (continued)

(ii) Critical accounting judgments (continued)

Recovery of deferred tax assets

Judgment is required in determining whether deferred tax assets are recognized in the statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets, including those arising from unutilized tax losses, require management to assess the likelihood that the Company will generate taxable earnings in future periods, in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecast cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable income differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the net deferred tax assets recorded at the date of the statement of financial position could be impacted.

Additionally, future changes in tax laws in the jurisdictions in which the Company operates could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods.

The Company has not recorded any deferred tax assets.

Determination of CGUs

A cash generating unit (“CGU”) is defined as the lowest grouping of integrated assets that generate identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. The allocation of assets into CGUs requires significant judgment and interpretations with respect to the integration between assets, the existence of active markets, similar exposure to market risks, shared infrastructures, and the way in which management monitors the operations.

Contingencies

Due to the nature of the Company's operations, various legal, tax, environmental, regulatory, and business acquisition consideration matters are outstanding from time to time. In the event that management's estimates of the future resolution of these matters changes, the Company will recognize the effects of the changes in its consolidated financial statements on the date such changes occur.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

The Company has adopted the new and revised standards and interpretations issued by the IASB or IFRIC listed below effective January 1, 2018. The adoption of these standards did not have a material impact on the Company's condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the multiple classification and measurement models of IAS 39, Financial Instruments; Recognition and Measurement, with a single model that has only two classifications: amortized cost and fair value. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, provides additional guidance on the classification and measurement of financial liabilities and provides a new general hedge account standard.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18, Revenue, and a number of related standards and interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized.

New standards, interpretations and amendments not yet effective

Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective as of March 31, 2018 and have not been applied in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

IFRS 16 – Leases

On January 13, 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases. The new standard is effective for the Company on January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, at or before the date of initial adoption of IFRS 16. IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17, Leases. This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. A lessee is required to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. This standard substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements of IAS 17, while requiring enhanced disclosures to be provided by lessors. Other areas of the lease accounting model have been impacted, including the definition of a lease and transitional provisions have been provided.

The introduction of IFRS 16 is not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

4. DEPOSITS

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
BC License of Occupation security deposits *	\$ 19,000	\$ 19,000
Office lease deposit	11,179	11,567
Total	\$ 30,179	\$ 30,567

* The Company has \$19,000 on deposit with the BC Ministry of Forests, Lands, and Natural Resource Operations in respect of its remaining licenses of occupation. The funds are being held in a non-interest-bearing trust by the Provincial Treasury.

5. EQUIPMENT

	Vehicles	Office furniture and equipment	Computer	Total
Cost				
At December 31, 2017	\$ 69,280	\$ 4,037	\$ 2,741	\$ 76,058
Additions	-	-	-	-
Write-off	-	(4,037)	(2,741)	(6,778)
Foreign exchange	1,926	-	-	1,926
At March 31, 2018	\$ 71,206	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 71,206
Accumulated depreciation				
At December 31, 2017	\$ 6,224	\$ 4,037	\$ 2,741	\$ 13,002
Depreciation for the period	9,413	-	-	9,413
Write-off	-	(4,037)	(2,741)	(6,778)
Foreign exchange	355	-	-	355
At March 31, 2018	\$ 15,992	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,992
Carrying amounts				
At December 31, 2017	\$ 63,056	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 63,056
At March 31, 2018	\$ 55,214	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 55,214

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

6. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade and other payables in Canada *	\$ 1,643,375	\$ 1,729,028
Trade and other payables in the U.S.A.	1,809,919	1,723,604
Trade and other payables to related parties (Note 11)	761,465	885,992
Total	\$ 4,214,759	\$ 4,338,624

* Trade and other payables in Canada includes \$708,000 under dispute since 2006 which in management's opinion is not expected to ultimately be paid in full

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company settled trade and other payables of \$30,453 through the payment of \$12,648 and accordingly recorded a gain on settlement trade and other payables of \$17,805.

7. CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION

In November 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of Aries Solar, LLC ("Aries"), an established commercial and industrial solar company that is licensed to operate in four Southeast US states. Aries changed its name to Solar Alliance Southeast, LLC ("SASE") on closing.

In consideration, the seller vendor is entitled to a payment of 20% of earnings before income tax depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") on the existing SASE prospective project pipeline listed in the agreement up to a maximum of US\$1,000,000 until November 7, 2022. EBITDA for each prospective project will be determined using project-based accounting and calculating for allocation overhead by project. Projects signed by SASE after November 7, 2017 are not subject to the EBITDA allocation.

At acquisition, management determined the fair value of the contingent consideration to be \$Nil. As a result of a significant contract being entered into in December 2017, the fair value of the contingent consideration was determined to be \$58,342 as at December 31, 2017 and March 31, 2018. The contingent consideration was determined using management's best estimates of the amounts expected to be payable pursuant to the agreement and the expected timing of such payments.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

8. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Convertible loan (a)	\$ 2,058,292	\$ 1,986,250
Loan (b)	141,482	134,788
Total	\$ 2,199,774	\$ 2,121,038

a) Convertible loan

	Liability Component	Equity Component
December 31, 2017	\$ 1,986,250	\$ 52,174
Interest expense	59,177	-
Accretion	12,865	-
March 31, 2018	\$ 2,058,292	\$ 52,174

In November 2017, the Company entered into a convertible loan agreement with a company controlled by a greater than 10% shareholder for \$2,000,000. The loan has a term of one year and bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum, with interest and principal payable on the maturity date. The lender shall have the option at any time of converting all or some of any outstanding principal into shares of the Company at a conversion price of \$0.08 per share. The Company does not have to accept a notice to convert from the lender if the result would be that the greater than 10% shareholder controls greater than 19.5% of the issued and outstanding number of shares of the Company.

The Company allocated an equity component of this debt hosted derivative instrument of \$52,174 with the balance of \$1,947,826 allocated as the debt component that will be accreted by the charge of interest at the rate of 15% per annum being the interest rate of a comparable debt without a conversion feature.

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company recorded interest expense of \$72,042, being accretion on the debt of \$12,865 and interest expense of \$59,177.

b) Loan

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Principal	\$ 83,811	\$ 81,543
Interest	57,671	53,245
March 31, 2018	\$ 141,482	\$ 134,788

In October 2007, the Company assumed a loan from a third party to a former subsidiary that the Company previously guaranteed in the amount of US\$65,000. Interest began accruing in October 2010 at a rate of 8.5% per annum. The loan is unsecured and due on demand. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company accrued interest of \$2,944 and recorded a foreign exchange gain on the loan of \$3,749.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

9. PROVISIONS

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Asset retirement obligations	\$ 101,762	\$ 101,762
Other provisions	127,500	127,500
	229,262	229,262
Less current portion	(127,500)	(127,500)
Total	\$ 101,762	\$ 101,762

The Company has recorded asset retirement obligations of \$101,762 (2017 - \$101,762) associated with the future decommissioning of weather monitoring equipment situated on the Wildmare Wind Energy Project site.

10. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital is comprised of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and 100 redeemable preferred shares.

b) Issued share capital

At March 31, 2018, the Company had 96,323,786 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2017 – 96,323,786) and no preferred shares issued and outstanding. A summary of changes in share capital and reserves is contained on the condensed consolidated interim statements of changes in equity for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017.

c) Warrants

The continuity of warrants for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance, December 31, 2017			Balance, March 31, 2018		
		Granted	Exercised	Expired	Granted	Exercised	Expired
May 9, 2018	\$0.10	6,506,900	-	-	-	6,506,900	
December 13, 2018	\$0.10	2,858,999	-	-	-	2,858,999	
April 25, 2020	\$0.25	8,610,079	-	-	-	8,610,079	
June 27, 2020	\$0.18	7,608,333	-	-	-	7,608,333	
July 6, 2020	\$0.18	7,258,666	-	-	-	7,258,666	
		32,842,977	-	-	-	32,842,977	
Weighted average exercise price	\$ 0.18	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.18	

Subsequent to March 31, 2018, certain warrants were extended while others were repriced (Note 14).

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

d) Stock options

The Company has a common share Stock Option Plan (equity-settled). The Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the requirements of the TSX-V, grant to directors, officers and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant. There are no vesting requirements pursuant to the stock option plan. The Board may add such provisions at its discretion on a grant-by-grant basis. However, stock options granted in respect of investor relations activities must vest quarterly over a minimum one-year period, pursuant to TSX-V policy.

The Board of Directors have resolved that the Stock Option Plan authorize the directors to grant stock options up to a maximum of 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding at the time of grant. The “rolling” stock option plan has been in effect since the Company was listed on the TSX-V.

The continuity of stock options for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price	Balance, December 31, 2017	Granted	Exercised	Expired	Balance, March 31, 2018				
January 23, 2019	\$0.075	250,000	-	-	-	250,000				
January 31, 2019	\$0.085	1,284,000	-	-	-	1,284,000				
December 15, 2020	\$0.07	1,500,000	-	-	-	1,500,000				
November 30, 2021	\$0.075	500,000	-	-	-	500,000				
April 5, 2022	\$0.195	750,000	-	-	-	750,000				
July 5, 2022	\$0.105	500,000	-	-	-	500,000				
December 22, 2022	\$0.08	2,500,000	-	-	-	2,500,000				
January 1, 2023	\$0.08	-	775,000	-	-	775,000				
February 1, 2023	\$0.08	-	500,000	-	-	500,000				
		7,284,000	1,275,000	-	-	8,559,000				
Weighted average exercise price	\$	0.09	\$	0.08	\$	-	\$	-	\$	0.09

As at March 31, 2018, 7,309,000 stock options were exercisable.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

10. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

e) Share-based compensation

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$75,893 (2017 - \$Nil).

On February 1, 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to two officers of the Company exercisable for a period of five years at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share vesting 50% on grant and 50% in six months. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$21,334, of which \$14,086 has been recognized as share-based compensation for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 2.14%; an expected volatility of 100%; an expected life of 5 years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.

On January 26, 2018, the Company granted 775,000 stock options to employees of the Company exercisable for a period of five years at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share vesting immediately. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$36,350, which has been recognized as share-based compensation as the options fully vested on the grant date. The options were valued using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: a risk-free interest rate of 2.06%; an expected volatility of 100%; an expected life of 5 years; a forfeiture rate of zero; and an expected dividend of zero.

On December 22, 2017, the Company granted 2,500,000 stock options to a director and two officers of the Company exercisable for a period of five years at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share vesting 25% immediately and 25% every three months thereafter. The fair value of the options was calculated to be \$82,375, of which \$25,457 has been recognized as share-based compensation for the three months ended March 31, 2018.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

In addition to related party transactions and balances disclosed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the following transactions and balances occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2018 with related parties:

- (a) As at March 31, 2018, an amount of \$250,200 (December 31, 2017 - \$244,800) is due from a company controlled by an officer of the Company, comprised of principal of \$180,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$180,000) and accrued interest of \$70,200 (December 31, 2017 - \$64,800). During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company accrued interest income of \$5,400 (2017 - \$5,400). The principal amount accrues interest at 12% per annum.
- (b) Included in trade and other payables as at March 31, 2018 is \$375,300 (December 31, 2017 - \$367,200) due to a company controlled by an officer of the Company, comprised of principal of \$270,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$270,000) and accrued interest of \$105,300 (December 31, 2017 - \$97,200). This amount relates to a contractual payment resulting from the sale of certain wind projects in British Columbia in 2014 which constituted the material operating assets of the Company and triggered the contractual payment. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company accrued interest expense of \$8,100 (2017 - \$5,400). The principal amount accrues interest at 12% per annum.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

- (c) Included in trade and other payables as at March 31, 2018 is \$196,165 (December 31, 2017 - \$403,791) due to current and former officers and directors of the Company for consulting fees, salaries and benefits and expense reimbursements.
- (d) Included in trade and other payables as at March 31, 2018 is \$190,000 (December 31, 2017 - \$115,000) due to a greater than 10% shareholder. During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company accrued consulting fees of \$75,000 (2017 - \$Nil). The amount is non-interest bearing.

Key management includes members of the Board of Directors, the Chief Executive Officer, the Chief Operating Officer, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Corporate Secretary. The aggregate compensation paid or accrued to key management personnel during the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2018	2017
Consulting fees	\$ 157,740	\$ 114,090
Salaries and benefits	37,500	125,984
Stock-based compensation	26,815	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	\$ 222,055	\$ 240,074

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating segments are based on the information about the components of the entity that management uses to make decisions about operating matters. The Company and its subsidiaries engage in one main business activity being the residential, commercial and industrial solar business, hence operating segment information is not provided. Geographical segment information is provided by country of operation as follows:

	U.S.A.	Canada	Ireland	Total
As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2018				
Total assets	\$ 634,187	\$ 807,996	\$ -	\$ 1,442,183
Non-current assets	66,393	19,000	-	85,393
Total revenue	809,935	-	-	809,935
Net loss	(78,688)	(523,771)	-	(602,459)

	U.S.A.	Canada	Ireland	Total
As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2017				
Total assets	\$ 3,765,265	\$ 277,780	\$ 6,180	\$ 4,049,225
Non-current assets	2,846,294	25,458	-	2,871,752
Total revenue	1,619,454	-	-	1,619,454
Net loss	5,493	(285,897)	-	(280,404)

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”); fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”); or at amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Cash	FVTPL	\$ 655,191	\$ 1,179,203
Receivables	Amortized cost	140,352	344,090
Due from related party	Amortized cost	250,200	244,800
Deposits	Amortized cost	30,179	30,567
Trade and other payables	Amortized cost	4,214,759	4,338,624
Customer deposits	Amortized cost	157,184	307,905
Loans and borrowings	Amortized cost	2,199,774	2,121,038

The Company’s financial instruments recorded at fair value require disclosure about how the fair value was determined based on significant levels of inputs described in the following hierarchy:

- Level 1 - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and value to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.
- Level 2 - Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the market place.
- Level 3 - Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The carrying values of the Company’s cash, receivables, due from related party, deposits, trade and other payables and customer deposits approximate their fair values because of their short term to maturity and/or the interest rates being charged. These financial instruments are classified as financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost and are reported at amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company’s loans and borrowings that are payable on demand approximate their fair values due to their short-term to maturity.

Risk management

The Company’s risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017.

SOLAR ALLIANCE ENERGY INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the three months ended March 31, 2018

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to March 31, 2018, the Company completed the following transactions:

- a) In April 2018, the Company amended the expiry date of 6,506,900 outstanding common share purchase warrants from May 9, 2018 to May 9, 2020 and amended the exercise price of 8,064,332 outstanding common share purchase warrants from \$0.25 to \$0.18 per share. The exercise price was amended to \$0.18 to bring it in line with the exercise price of the share purchase warrants included in the June 2017 private placement;
- b) In May 2018, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to a director for a period of five years at an exercise price of \$0.08 per share; and
- c) In May 2018, an officer of the Company advanced the Company \$50,000 pursuant to an unsecured promissory note bearing interest at 15% per annum and due on demand.